Received 31 December 2023, accepted 15 January 2024, date of publication 23 January 2024, date of current version 1 February 2024.
Digital Object Identifier 10.1109/ACCESS.2024.3357741
Hybrid Transient Search Algorithm With Levy
Flight for Optimal PI Controllers of
Islanded Microgrids
AHMED M. HUSSIEN 1, HANY M. HASANIEN 2,1, (Senior Member, IEEE),
MOHAMMED H. QAIS 3, (Member, IEEE),
AND SAAD ALGHUWAINEM 4, (Senior Member, IEEE)

z(t) the dynamic measurement of the volt-
age over the capacitance of the circuit
or the current in the inductor of the
circuit.
APPENDIX
See Tables 6–11.
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
The authors extend their appreciation to the Deputyship for
Research and Innovation, ‘‘Ministry of Education,’’ in Saudi
Arabia, for funding this research (IFKSUOR3-328-2).
REFERENCES
[1] H. M. Sultan, A. S. Menesy, S. Kamel, R. A. Turky, H. M. Hasanien,
and A. Al-Durra, ‘‘Optimal values of unknown parameters of polymer
electrolyte membrane fuel cells using improved chaotic electromagnetic
field optimization,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl., vol. 57, no. 6, pp. 6669–6687,
Nov. 2021, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2021.3116549.
[2] M. A. Soliman, H. M. Hasanien, A. Al-Durra, and M. Debouza, ‘‘High
performance frequency converter controlled variable-speed wind gener-
ator using linear-quadratic regulator controller,’’ IEEE Trans. Ind. Appl.,
vol. 56, no. 5, pp. 5489–5498, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TIA.2020.2996956.
[3] I. Alsaidan, M. A. M. Shaheen, H. M. Hasanien, M. Alaraj, and
A. S. Alnafisah, ‘‘Proton exchange membrane fuel cells modeling using
chaos game optimization technique,’’ Sustainability, vol. 13, no. 14,
p. 7911, Jul. 2021, doi: 10.3390/su13147911.
[4] M. A. M. Shaheen, H. M. Hasanien, M. S. El Moursi, and
A. A. El-Fergany, ‘‘Precise modeling of PEM fuel cell using improved
chaotic MayFly optimization algorithm,’’ Int. J. Energy Res., vol. 45,
no. 13, pp. 18754–18769, Oct. 2021, doi: 10.1002/er.6987.
[5] M. A. Soliman, H. M. Hasanien, H. Z. Azazi, E. E. El-Kholy, and
S. A. Mahmoud, ‘‘An adaptive fuzzy logic control strategy for perfor-
mance enhancement of a grid-connected PMSG-based wind turbine,’’
IEEE Trans. Ind. Informat., vol. 15, no. 6, pp. 3163–3173, Jun. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TII.2018.2875922.
[6] A. M. Hussien, R. A. Turky, H. M. Hasanien, and A. Al-Durra,
‘‘LMSRE-based adaptive PI controller for enhancing the performance
of an autonomous operation of microgrids,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 9,
pp. 90577–90586, 2021, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3091496.
[7] T. Adefarati, R. C. Bansal, M. Bettayeb, and R. Naidoo, ‘‘Optimal energy
management of a PV-WTG-BSS-DGmicrogrid system,’’ Energy, vol. 217,
Feb. 2021, Art. no. 119358, doi: 10.1016/j.energy.2020.119358.
[8] S. Areekkara, R. Kumar, and R. C. Bansal, ‘‘An intelligent multi agent

10.1109/TIA.2014.2354732.
[16] M. Saleh, Y. Esa, and A. Mohamed, ‘‘Centralized control for DC
microgrid using finite state machine,’’ in Proc. IEEE Power Energy
Soc. Innov. Smart Grid Technol. Conf. (ISGT), Apr. 2017, pp. 1–5, doi:
10.1109/ISGT.2017.8086062.
[17] W. S. W. Wang, D. E. Davison, and E. J. Davison, ‘‘Controller
design for multivariable linear time-invariant unknown systems,’’ IEEE
Trans. Autom. Control, vol. 58, no. 9, pp. 2292–2306, Sep. 2013, doi:
10.1109/TAC.2013.2258812.
[18] Y. K. Bhateshvar and H. D. Mathur, ‘‘Power–frequency balance with
superconducting magnetic energy storage using optimized intelligent
controller,’’ Energetika, vol. 60, no. 3, pp. 149–161, Nov. 2014, doi:
10.6001/energetika.v60i3.2988.
[19] A. M. Hussien et al., ‘‘Coot bird algorithms-based tuning PI controller
for optimal microgrid autonomous operation,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10,
pp. 6442–6458, 2022, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3142742.
[20] S. Patel, B. Mohanty, and H. M. Hasanien, ‘‘Competition over resources
optimized fuzzy TIDF controller for frequency stabilization of hybrid
micro-grid system,’’ Int. Trans. Electr. Energy Syst., vol. 30, no. 9,
pp. 1–20, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1002/2050-7038.12513.

A. S. Alnafisah, ‘‘A PEMFC model optimization using the enhanced
bald eagle algorithm,’’ Ain Shams Eng. J., vol. 13, no. 6, Nov. 2022,
Art. no. 101749, doi: 10.1016/j.asej.2022.101749.
[24] J. Hu, W. Cao, F. Jiang, L. Hu, Q. Chen, W. Zheng, and J. Zhou, ‘‘Study
on multi-objective optimization of power system parameters of battery
electric vehicles,’’ Sustainability, vol. 15, no. 10, p. 8219, May 2023, doi:
10.3390/su15108219.
[25] H. Abubakr, J. M. Guerrero, J. C. Vasquez, T. H. Mohamed, K. Mahmoud,
M. M. F. Darwish, and Y. A. Dahab, ‘‘Adaptive LFC incorporating
modified virtual rotor to regulate frequency and tie-line power flow in
multi-area microgrids,’’ IEEE Access, vol. 10, pp. 33248–33268, 2022,
doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2022.3161505.
[26] A. M. Hussien, H. M. Hasanien, M. H. Qais, and S. Alghuwainem,
‘‘Adaptive-width generalized correntropy diffusion algorithm for robust
control strategy of microgrid autonomous operation,’’ IEEE Access,
vol. 11, pp. 91312–91323, 2023, doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2023.3308039.
[27] A. M. Hussien, H. M. Hasanien, and S. F. Mekhamer, ‘‘Sunflower
optimization algorithm-based optimal PI control for enhancing the perfor-
mance of an autonomous operation of a microgrid,’’ Ain Shams Eng. J.,
vol. 12, no. 2, pp. 1883–1893, Jun. 2021, doi: 10.1016/j.asej.2020.10.020.

[32] M. Y. Abdel-Kader, A. M. Ebid, K. C. Onyelowe, I. M. Mahdi,
and I. Abdel-Rasheed, ‘‘(AI) in infrastructure projects—Gap study,’’
Infrastructures, vol. 7, no. 10, p. 137, Oct. 2022, doi: 10.3390/
infrastructures7100137.
[33] R. Saleh, ‘‘A comparative study of particle swarm optimized control tech-
niques for active suspension system,’’ Int. Rev. Autom. Control, vol. 15,
no. 4, pp. 213–221, Jul. 2022, doi: 10.15866/ireaco.v15i4.22430.
[34] S. S. Reddy and P. R. Bijwe, ‘‘Efficiency improvements in meta-
heuristic algorithms to solve the optimal power flow problem,’’ Int. J.
Emerg. Electr. Power Syst., vol. 17, no. 6, pp. 631–647, Dec. 2016, doi:
10.1016/J.IJEPES.2016.03.028.
[35] H. M. Hasanien, A. S. Abd-Rabou, and S. M. Sakr, ‘‘Design optimization
of transverse flux linear motor for weight reduction and performance
improvement using response surface methodology and genetic algo-
rithms,’’ IEEE Trans. Energy Convers., vol. 25, no. 3, pp. 598–605,
Sep. 2010, doi: 10.1109/TEC.2010.2050591.
[36] I. Y. Kim and O. L. de Weck, ‘‘Adaptive weighted sum method for
multiobjective optimization: A new method for Pareto front generation,’’
Struct. Multidisciplinary Optim., vol. 31, no. 2, pp. 105–116, Feb. 2006,
doi: 10.1007/S00158-005-0557-6/METRICS.